CABINET
AGENDA
Wednesday, 3 March 2021
Remote via Zoom:
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv
At 6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:
Councillor:

Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor:

Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors:

Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King
and James Hill.

Chief Executive

George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722

PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS
CABINET MEMBER

TITLE

Councillor J Nunn

Leader

Councillor P Larratt

Deputy Leader

Councillor M Hallam

Environment

Councillor B Eldred

Finance

Councillor T Hadland

Regeneration and Enterprise

Councillor S Hibbert

Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King

Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill

Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.
Registration can be by:
Telephone:

(01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing:

Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to

democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten
speakers will be heard. Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting. Speakers
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak. However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of
items. The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on
any item on that meeting’s agenda. A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer. The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
 denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision:
•

Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;

•

Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

•

For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of
the definition.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held
Remotely via Zoom: https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv
on Wednesday, 3 March 2021
at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MINUTES

3.

INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

4.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

6.

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

7.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ALL MEASURES REPORT QUARTER 3 – 1ST
OCTOBER – 31ST DECEMBER 2020
(Copy herewith)

8.

FINANCE MONITORING TO 31 JANUARY 2021
(Copy herewith)

9.

PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2020
(Copy herewith)

10.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Wednesday, 17 February 2021

PRESENT:

Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Hill
1.

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor James Hill.
2.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2021 were agreed and signed by the
Chair.
3.

INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

There was no intention to hold any of the meeting in private.
4.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.
5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hallam stated that he was a trustee of 78 St George’s Avenue, a neighbouring
property to Avenue Campus.
6.

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.
7.

PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER AVENUE CAMPUS TO
PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOUSING

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member presented his report. The Avenue
Campus site had come before Cabinet on two previous occasions; firstly in relation to its
purchase and secondly in connection with the use of the Newton Building. This report
related to an agreement in principle to develop the site for affordable housing, subject to
planning approval.
Councillor Hadland noted that this was an exciting housing project for Northampton.
Councillor Eldred expressed thanks to all involved in keeping the promise to provide housing
for the people of Northampton.
RESOLVED:
2.1

Cabinet:
a) Approved, ‘in principle’, the redevelopment of the Avenue Campus site (within the
Housing Revenue Account) to provide up to 170 affordable homes, subject to
satisfactory due diligence and planning approval of the reserved matters
application for 112 homes;

1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 17 February 2021

1

b) Delegated to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chief
Finance Officer, the Borough Secretary, the Cabinet Member for Housing and
Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Finance, the authority to approve the new
affordable housing scheme, subject to planning approval and due diligence and
following the outcome of the Council’s application for funding from Homes
England;
c) Delegated to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chief
Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, the authority
to determine the rent levels and services charges for the new affordable homes;
and
d) Delegated to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and Northampton Partnership
Homes, the authority to develop and approve a Local Lettings Policy that
determines how the homes are allocated; and
e) Noted that, if this development and approval of this affordable housing scheme
cannot be concluded by 1 April 2021, this work will need to be concluded by the
new West Northamptonshire Council through its governance processes and
relevant Officers.
8.

24 GUILDHALL ROAD - CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT AND NN
CONTEMPORARY ARTS RELOCATION

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced the report which outlined an
exciting project in the Cultural Quarter. Funding had been obtained to improve 24 Guildhall
Road. Refurbishment and essential repairs would be undertaken and part of the building
would be leased to NN Contemporary Arts. The recommendation delegated authority for
appointing the contractor.
RESOLVED
2.1

Cabinet delegated authority to the Acting Director of Economy and Assets, in
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member
for Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint and enter into a Contract with the
successful contractor for the refurbishment of the lower ground, upper ground and
first floor together with essential repairs to the roof, façade and windows following
completion of the tender process.
The meeting concluded at 6:10 pm

2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 17 February 2021

2

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1 – Q3 Performance
Report 2020/21

CABINET REPORT
Report Title

Corporate Performance. All Measures Report

Agenda Status

Q.3 – 1st October – 31st December 2020
Public

Cabinet Meeting Date

3rd March 2021

Key Decision:

No

Within Policy:

Yes

Policy Document:

No

Directorate:

Chief Finance Officer

Accountable Cabinet
Member(s):

Councillor P Larratt

Ward(s)

n/a

1. Purpose
To inform Cabinet of the council’s performance indicators figures for Quarter 3 - 2020 – 2021
2. Recommendations
2.1. That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and
recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising.
3. Issues and Choices
3.1. Report background
Data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators which are collected on
a monthly, quarterly or annual basis. These form the basis of the council’s performance
monitoring process. Cabinet members receive information on all the measures through
the Corporate Performance All Measures Report (Appendix 1). This enables the
monitoring of the Corporate Plan within their portfolios on a regular basis.

3

Page 1 of 5

This report summarises the council’s monthly, quarterly and annual performance
indicator figures for 2020-2021:
The appended report details:
•
•

A performance dashboard overview for each of the corporate themes
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results with supporting commentary

The Annual Performanc
[...]
with
the overall service
provided by the
Customer Service
Officer
% OSS
Customers with
an appointment
seen on time.
% missed bins
corrected with 48
hours of
% of land and
highways
assessed falling
below an
acceptable Level
– Detritus
% of Fly tipping
incidents removed
within two working
days of reporting.

Total no of
households living
in temp.
accommodation
No of Households
for who a full
homelessness
duty is accepted.

No of HMOs with
Mandatory
Licence

Q1
Performing well over target.

The One Stop Shop report that 100% of customers
were seen on time. They are being seen by
appointment only during lockdown.
Veolia continue to improve on picking up missed bins
by using the data collected to work on those rounds
that show any consistent poor performance.
We are now concentrating on areas known to fall
below standard more quickly. There has been a
corresponding increase in detritus identified in areas
where it is expected to be more of a problem.
Veolia are performing well with the removal of fly tips
with an average of 89% being cleared within 48 hours.
The oversized or hazardous tips continue to be
cleared as soon as possible. 3249 fly tips reported in
the quarter were cleared within 48 hours and 247
oversize or hazardous tips were reported that required
specialist removal.
The Temporary accommodations use has significantly
dropped to 284 figure this is due to an effective move
on and voids turn around monitoring by both TA and
Assessment teams.
Overall acceptance number has gone up (though
dropped in Dec month) compared to last quarter this
could be due to lifting of partial eviction ban and
backlog of pending eviction cases approaching us.
This was lifted at the end of September and courts
prioritised the cases involving domestic abuse and
anti-social behaviour first.
The number of mandatory HMOs that needed a
licence has increased in the quarter. This is due to
the establishment of new HMOs and the council’s
continuing intelligence.

Lower Levels of Reporting (outside agreed targets)

5

Page 3 of 5

KPI No
EC01

EC04

HML07

MPE01
MPE02
TCO05
IG04

NI157b%

PP53a

Detail
% Total
bins/boxes
missed in period
in period
% of household
waste recycled
and composted

Q1
Again, during this quarter there have been disruptions
to collection rounds due to Covid-related driver
shortages.

Recycling rates fluctuate during the year and as
expected we see a drop in, recycling due to less
garden waste being produced and collected. It is
expected that it will improve during the next quarter.
No of households The average number of households that are
that are prevented prevented from becoming homeless each month
from becoming
during the quarter is lower than the previous quarter
homeless
but has remained steady. Sadly, there are still reasons
why households are presenting due to Domestic
abuse, family or friends no longer willing to
accommodate.
No of new
businesses
locating on NWEZ
NWEZ New Jobs
Town Centre
Footfall
% Subject Access
Requests
responded to with
1 month
% of minor
planning
applications
determined within
8 weeks or
agreed Extension
Service Requests
responded to
within 5 working
days

Three new businesses located on NWEZ, and one
existing business relocated within the area during the
quarter and created a total of ten new jobs.
Footfall continues to be at low levels as the pandemic
continues.
One Subject Access Request fell out of time, due to
the late reporting by the department that received it. It
was dealt with immediately on receipt and staff
reminded of the need for prompt passing on of these
requests
There have been issues in the department with staff
shortages and staff illness during this quarter which
affected response times.
Covid continues to impact on the number of cases that
staff are able to respond to within target. They have
been stretched in many directions with many demands
on their time resources. Where necessary they have
had to be redeployed and this has affected day to day
reporting.

3.4 Data Quality
Th
[...]
al bins/boxes missed in period
387
331
446
342
Overall perf.
3,879
Measure
(M) ID & Name
Sep 20
Oct 20
Nov 20
Dec 20
YTD
to date
A number of food waste collections were stood down due to Covid related driver shortages which in turn drove up reported missed collections.
.

Current
Smaller is
3,060
4,080
Profiled
Outturn Target
Better
Polarity
Target

Perf. vs. same YTD value same
2,993
time last year time last year

Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC02 % missed bins corrected within 24hrs
of notification (M)
Veolia continue to perform well against target.

98.00%

98.00%

97.00%

98.00%

97.60%

87.00%

Bigger is
87.00%
Better

86.00%

13

Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC04 % household waste recycled and
Bigger is
44.83%
41.45%
41.81%
38.95%
42.75%
48.00%
48.00%
39.35%
composted (NI192) (M)
Better
Recycling rates fluctuate during the winter months due to the reduction in garden waste produced, this will pick back up after January as gardening activities increase and we see an increase in dry mixed recycling due to
Christmas.
Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC05 % of Land and Highways assessed
Smaller is
falling below an acceptable level  Litter
0.00%
0.00%
13.33%
9.33%
2.51%
4.00%
4.00%
8.00%
Better
(NI195a) (4M)
Work has taken place to concentrate inspections in areas that are anecdotally known to fall below grade more quickly, this data is being used to assist scheduling and resourcing.
Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC06 % of Land and Highways assessed
Smaller is
falling below acceptable level  Detritus
0.00%
0.00%
12.00%
11.00%
2.50%
25.00%
25.00%
43.00%
Better
(NI195b) (4M)
Inspections are undertaken at the same time as litter, graffiti and flyposting and are now being concentrated in areas that are known to fall below more standard more quickly.
Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC07 % of Land and Highways assessed
Smaller is
falling below acceptable level  Graffiti
1.00%
0.00%
3.00%
1.00%
0.66%
2.00%
2.00%
1.00%
Better
(NI195c) (4M)
Inspection showed graffiti present. Location logged and action taken to remove graffiti within service level requirement.
Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC08 % of Land and Highways assessed
Smaller is
falling below acceptable level  FlyPosting
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.00%
2.67%
0.00%
Better
(NI195d) (4M)
Veolia continue to perform well against target.
Source Date 31/12/2020
ESC09 % of Fly Tipping incidents removed
Bigger is
within 2 working days of notification (SO2)
85.51%
89.66%
92.96%
84.66%
88.19%
70.00%
70.00%
51.80%
Better
(M)

Veolia are performing well removing fly tips within timescales. 3249 fly tips reported in the quarter were cleared within 48 hours and 247 oversize or hazadous tips were reported that required specialist removal.
Source Date 31/12/2020
HML01 Total no. of households living in
Smaller is
305
332
307
294
284
380
380
temporary accommodation (M)
Better
The temporary accommodations use has significantly dropped to 284 figure this is due to an effective move on and voids turn around monitoring by both Temporary Accommodation and Assessment teams.

364
Source Date 31/12/2020

HML07 Number of households that are
62
40
55
31
386
450
prevented from becoming homeless (M)
The average number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless each month during the quarter is lower than the previous quarter but remained steady.

Bigger is
600
Better

408
Source Date 31/12/2020

HML09 Number of households for whom a
Smaller is
21
28
23
14
171
720
960
full homelessness duty is accepted (M)
Better
Overall acceptance number has gone up (though dropped in Dec month) compared to last quarter this could be due to lifting of partial eviction ban and backlog of pending eviction cases approaching us.

261
Source Date 31/12/2020

IG03 % FOI/EIR cases responded to within
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
20 working days (M)
We received a total of 249 over the quarter which is about average. All were responded to within timescales.

100.0%

98.0%

Bigger is
98.0%
Better

100.0%

5

HML09 Number of households for whom a
Smaller is

[...]
aking place on the preferred
structure and a briefing note is under review. If the Head of Terms discussion and a business case is developed it will go to cabinet in the new year.
Source Date 31/12/2020

8

Agenda Item 8
Item No.
[For Democratic
Services Use only]

Appendices:
1

CABINET REPORT
Report Title

Finance monitoring to 31 January 2021

AGENDA STATUS:

1

PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

03 March 2021

Key Decision:

YES

Within Policy:

YES

Policy Document:

NO

Directorate:

Management Board

Accountable Cabinet Member:

Cllr B Eldred

Ward(s)

N/A

Purpose
To update Cabinet on the latest financial monitoring reports including:
•

Revenue – any significant issues requiring action and details of the actions being taken.

•

Budget risks, including any unachievable savings.

•

Budget changes and corrections

•

Capital – progress on key projects

•

Capital appraisals and variations requiring approval or approved under delegation.

17

2

Recommendations

2.1

That Cabinet notes the contents of the report.

2.2

That Cabinet note the amendments to the general fund capital programme as set out at
paragraph 3.6.1.

2.3

That Cabinet approves the distribution of Grant to existing Parish Councils of £98.9K, to
provide additional Covid grant support, as set out in the Appendix.

2.4

That Cabinet approves the distribution of £99.9K of Grant to the three new Town/Parish
Councils as launch funding to enable them to function ahead of the first precept payment
in April and assist with Covid support, as set out in the Appendix.

3

Issues and choices

3.1

Report background

3.1.1

This report is the fourth financial monitoring report of 2020/21 and reports the forecast
position as at the end of January 2021, period 10 of the financial year.

3.2

Impact of COVID-19 on 2020/21 budgets

3.2.1

As previously reported to Cabinet, the COVID-19 pandemic will have a significant impact
on the Council’s finances in 2020/21.

3.2.2

The Council has received four tranches of “COVID-19 emergency grant” funding from
central government, coming to a total of £4.023m. This grant funding has now been
allocated to offset specific pressures across the service areas (with details of how this
is split in the specific Head of Service areas below). It is assumed that any surplus
amount of this grant will be required for further pressures emerging through the
remainder of this financial year or will be moved to reserves to support COVID pressures
in the next financial year.

3.2.3

The Council will also receive a Sales, Fees and Charges (SFC) grant from central
government to support local authorities for lost income as a result of COVID-19. Specific
losses as a result of COVID-19, over and above the first 5% of planned income from
sales, fees and charges, will be compensated for at a rate of 75p in every pound. Work
has been undertaken to calculate and appropriately evidence lost income that meets the
criteria of this grant, so that official claims can be submitted. The total of this estimated
grant income in this report is £2.412m (with details of how this is split in the specific
Head of Service areas below).

3.2.4

There has been an impact on Parish Councils and the launch of the three new
Town/Parish Councils. To assist their financial viability and to provide funding for their
continuing support with Covid challenges and community messaging, Cabinet are asked
to approve two grant distributions, as set out in the tables in the Appendix to this report.

3.2.5

The three new Councils will not receive their initial precept funding until later April, so do
require some initial seed/launch funding to enable them to launch and also contribute to
the Covid communication and awareness campaigns.

18

3.3

Key financial indicators

Budget area

Controllable service budgets
Debt financing and corporate budgets
Total

Variation from budget
Housing
Revenue
General
Accounts
fund
(HRA)
£m
£m
-0.292
0.274
0.014
0.000
-0.278
0.274

3.4

General fund revenue bu
[...]
ls to provide launch assistance and funding ahead of the
first precept payment in April 2021, which will also enable them to assist with the Covid safety
and support messaging in their localities.

24

Agenda Item 9
Appendices 4

Report Title

PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION
ORDER 2020

CABINET REPORT
AGENDA STATUS:

PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

3rd March 2021

Key Decision:

No

Within Policy:

Yes

Policy Document:

No

Directorate:

Community Safety & Engagement

Accountable Cabinet Member:

Cllr Mike Hallam

Ward(s)

Upton

1. Purpose

1.1.

To seek authority for the Director of Customers and Communities, following
the statutory consultation, to vary the Northampton Borough Council Public
Spaces Protection Order 2020 (“the PSPO”) in accordance with section 61 of
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”). The
proposed variation would insert a new prohibition into the PSPO prohibiting
dogs being off lead within the area of Upton Country Park known as “Phase
2”, as outlined in red on the plan appended to this report as Appendix 2.

25

1

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1.

Resolves to vary the existing PSPO in order to create a new prohibition
against dogs being walked off lead within the area of Upton Country Park
known as “Phase 2”, which is outlined in red on the plan appended to this
report as Appendix 2.

2.2.

Authorises the Borough Secretary to complete all of the statutory processes
as required by the Act in order to vary the existing PSPO.

3. Issues and Report Background

3.1.

PSPOs are designed to stop all individuals, or a specific group of persons,
committing anti-social behaviour in a public space. The criteria that must be
satisfied when considering whether to make a PSPO is whether a particular
activity or activities has or is likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality
of life of those in the locality and that the activity is, or is likely to be,
[...]
ty Council - corporately

Signs were also displayed around Upton Country Park inviting responses to
the On-Line survey monkey questionnaire from park users. Paper copies of
the consultation were also made available on request.

27

3

3.7.

The consultation sought views on the proposed prohibition of dogs being off
lead in the Phase 2 area of Upton Park. Full results of the consultation are
available to view at Appendix 3.

3.8.

There were 243 responses to the questionnaire. 227 gave their postcode with
the majority being NN4,NN5, NN6 or NN7. There was only 1 non NN
postcode.

3.9.

The responses to the public consultation broadly support the amendment of
the PSPO as proposed, with 76% (185 people) in favour of prohibiting dogs off
lead in the Phase 2 area of Upton Country Park, as opposed to 24% (59
people) against. One person did not answer this question.

3.10. Comments were also invited as part of the consultation exercise, all of which
can also be viewed at Appendix 3. The main recurring comments were that
some park users found the current signs requesting that dogs are kept on a
lead within the “Phase 2” area to be a little confusing and other users wanted
the proposed prohibition actually enforced.
3.11. Other park users commented that all the places for allowing dogs off lead in
Upton Country Park were being taken away. That is not the case, as the
proposed prohibition is only with regard to the specific area of “Phase 2” and
not the whole Country Park, as shown in the plan at Appendix 2.

4. Choices (Options)

4.1.

Cabinet can decide to do nothing. However, this is not recommended
because Officers consider that this would potentially fail to meet the needs of
the wider community and leave the sheep that are legally entitled to roam
freely within the “Phase 2” area of the Country Park open to further dog
attacks.

4.2.

Cabinet can decide to vary the existing PSPO to prohibit allowing dogs off
leads in the “Phase 2” area of Upton Country Park, as is broadl
[...]
er

•

Northants Police

•

Cabinet Member for Community Safety, NBC

•

Highways Authority

•

Northants Fire Service

•

East Midlands Ambulance Service

•

Planning Department, NBC

10. Background Papers
•

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014: Reform of Anti-Social
Behaviour Powers Statutory Guidance for Frontline Professionals.

31

7

11. APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Proposed Varied Northampton Borough Council Public Space
Protection Order 2020
Appendix 2 – Plan of Upton Country Park with “Phase 2” outlined in red.
Appendix 3 – Results of consultation and comments submitted.
Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment

Marion Goodman
Assistant Chief Executive (Interim)
Director of Customers & Communities

32

8

APPENDIX 1 – Proposed Varied Northampton Borough Council Public Space
Protection Order 2020 (Proposed variations highlighted in red).

Northampton Borough Council Public Spaces Protection Order 2020
Northampton Borough Council ("the Council") makes the following Public Spaces Protection Order
under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ("the Act").
The land described by the maps at Appendices 1, 1A and 1B, being land in the area of the Council, is
land to which the Act applies and will be protected by this Order.
The Order may be cited as the Northampton Borough Council Public Spaces Protection Order 2020.
1. Any person is prohibited, at any time when within the area outlined in black at Appendix 1 of this
Order, from ingesting, injecting, smoking or otherwise using intoxicating substances. Intoxicating
substances are defined for the purposes of this Order as substances with the capacity to
stimulate or depress the central nervous system, including illegal drugs or psychoactive
substances (so-called "legal highs"), but excluding alcohol, tobacco or prescription medication.
2. Persons within the area outlined in black at Appendix 1 will not have any item that can be used
to assist in the taking of intoxicating substan
[...]
 with
the wider aims of the organisation.

• A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) allows a local authority to introduce a
series of measures into a defined locality.
• The proposed PSPO will allow the prohibition of dogs off their leads in the Phase 2
area of Upton Country park.
• This is a legal order that can last for up to three years and it will help prevent dog
attacks on the sheep grazed in the area.
• If an element of this order is breached, the outcome could be that the individual is
issued with a fixed penalty notice for £100 or fined up to a maximum of £1000 if at
court.
4 Relevance to Equality and Diversity Duties

A Public Spaces Protection Order is designed to stop all individuals or a specific
group of persons committing anti-social behaviour in a public space. This Order
allows the prohibition of dogs off their leads in the Phase 2 area of Upton Country
Park.

If you have indicated there is a negative impact on any group, is that impact:

No – all individuals/sections of the community will be dealt with in the same manner.
Incidents will continue to be dealt with in line with our equalities framework

Legal?

32

56

N/A

Please explain:

5 Evidence Base for Screening

Equality Human Rights Commission
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/resources/case-studies-of-howorganisations-are-using-the-duties/case-studies-equality-impact-assessments/

Section 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour and Policing Act 2014 requires the Cabinet
as decision maker to pay particular regard to rights of freedom of expression and
freedom of assembly set out in articles 10 (the right to freedom of expression) and 11
(freedom of assembly and association) of the European Convention on Human
Rights in considering the making any such order. The making of the said order is
considered to be proportionate and will fulfil a legitimate aim of curbing anti-social
behaviour in public places for the benefit of the law abiding majority and hence will
not infringe article 11 ECHR.

6 Requir

Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.    
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 2021 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY 

There was no intention to hold any of the meeting in private.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 

7. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ALL MEASURES REPORT QUARTER 3 – 1ST 
OCTOBER – 31ST DECEMBER 2020 

Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report and advised that in 
the circumstances the report was very good, although performance had been affected. 
76.4% of the measures were blue, green or amber and 23% were red. 
 
The first table at 3.4 showed high performing highlights such as % of missed bins corrected 
within 24 hours, which was of particular importance to residents, % of fly tipping incidents 
removed within two working days of reporting and fewer people in temporary 
accommodation. 
 
The second table showed lower levels of reporting such as % of missed bins - due to 
disruptions caused by staff sickness and % of household waste recycled and composted - 
due to less garden waste in the winter months.  The number of households prevented from 
becoming homeless was sadly lower, for reasons such as domestic abuse and family and 
friends being unwilling to accommodate.  Town centre footfall had reduced due to the 
pandemic.  One Subject Access Request had fallen out of time, and staff shortages and 
illness had affected response times for planning applications. 
 
Councillor Larratt congratulated all staff, who had performed well in difficult circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

 
2.1 Cabinet reviewed the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1).  
 

8. FINANCE MONITORING TO 31 JANUARY 2021 

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member noted that the finance team had been 
very busy over the last 12 months. CTRS had helped 12,400 households with £150 each, 
totalling £1.8 million.  This was in addition to that already earmarked for the financial year.  
By the end of March 2021 the Grants scheme would have given away £50 million with the 
team working hard to get the money to those who needed it.  Business rate relief had 
reached £34 million.  A total of £180 million had been dealt with in the current year (the 
normal budget was £40 million) and credit was due to the finance team and many others 
who assisted with this. 
 
Turning to the Financial Monitoring to 31 January 2021, Councillor Eldred pointed out that 
there had been a slight underspend of £278,000, which was a great achievement given the 
other pressures. The help from government had provided a boost to keep within budget.  It 
was proposed to use Covid money for two separate grants to parish councils, the first of 
£98,887.50 to existing councils and the second of £99,995 to the Town Council and two new 
parish councils towards their startup and Covid safety and support messaging costs. 
 
The Chair thanked all officers who had played their part, and in particular the finance team 
with their increased workload. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 Cabinet noted the contents of the report. 
  
2.2 Cabinet noted the amendments to the general fund capital programme as set out at 

paragraph 3.6.1.  
 
2.3 Cabinet approved the distribution of Grant to existing Parish Councils of £98.9K, to 

provide additional Covid grant support, as set out in the Appendix.  
 
2.4 Cabinet approved the distribution of £99.9K of Grant to the three new Town/Parish 

Councils as launch funding to enable them to function ahead of the first precept 
payment in April and assist with Covid support, as set out in the Appendix.  

 

9. PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL PUBLIC 
SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2020 

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced the report seeking authority to 
prevent dogs being off the lead in an area of Upton Country Park.  A positive impact of the 
pandemic and lockdown had been record numbers of people in parks and open spaces. 
There had been a number of incidents resulting from dogs off the lead, and sheep had been 
attacked.  A public consultation had taken place, including all neighbouring parish councils.  
The prohibition of dogs off the lead would be enforced by park rangers and neighbourhood 
wardens. 
 
Councillor Hibbert welcomed the report but noted from the consultation that some people 
thought dogs should be on the lead all the time.  At some point this issue needed to be 
determined.  Councillor Hallam accepted the observation and stated that responsible dog 
ownership should be encouraged. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

Cabinet: 
 
2.1 Resolved to vary the existing PSPO in order to create a new prohibition against dogs 

being walked off lead within the area of Upton Country Park known as “Phase 2”, 
which is outlined in red on the plan appended to this report as Appendix 2. 

 
2.2. Authorised the Borough Secretary to complete all of the statutory processes as 

required by the Act in order to vary the existing PSPO. 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6:20 pm 
 
 


